

# City of Columbus

Office of City Clerk 90 West Broad Street Columbus OH 43215-9015 columbuscitycouncil.org

# **Legislation Text**

File #: 0111-2016, Version: 1

**Background:** This ordinance authorizes the Director of the Recreation and Parks Department to enter into contract with Hardline Design Company for architectural design services for renovations and improvements to the Indian Mound Recreation Center. The design for the Indian Mound Recreation Center will include a possible gym expansion, kitchen expansion, office expansion, additional classroom space and utility upgrades. Design improvements will include updating electrical service, lighting, windows, doors, floors, HVAC upgrades including air conditioning, painting and adding gas service to the facility.

The costs for this project will be \$520,422.00 with a contingency of \$40,000.00 for a total of \$560,422.00.

Proposals were advertised through Vendor Services, in accordance with City Code Section 329, on November 18, 2015 and received by the Recreation and Parks Department on December 3, 2015. Proposals were received from the following companies:

### Company

Hardline Designs	(MAJ)
Abbot Studios	(MAJ)
Braun & Steidl	(MAJ)
Meyers + Associates	(MAJ)
Rogers Krajnak	(MAJ)
Schorr Architects	(MAJ)
Star Consultants	(MBE)

After reviewing the proposals that were submitted, it was determined that Hardline Designs was the most responsive.

#### **Principal Parties:**

Hardline Design Company 4608 Indianola Avenue, Columbus, OH 43214 Charissa Durst 614.784.8733 CC# 31-1688928

**Emergency Justification:** An emergency exists in the usual daily operations of the Recreation and Parks Department in that it is immediately necessary to enter into said contract so that design work may start and keep on schedule and disrupt the Center's schedule as little as possible.

**Fiscal Impact:** \$560,422.00 is budgeted and available in the Recreation and Parks Voted Bond Fund 7702 to meet the financial obligations of this contract.

To authorize and direct the Director of Recreation and Parks to enter into contract with Hardline Design Company for architectural design services for improvements to Indian Mound Recreation Center; to authorize the expenditure of \$520,422.00 with a contingency of \$40,000.00 for a total of \$560,422.00 from the Recreation and Parks Voted Bond Fund; to authorize the City Auditor to transfer \$12,770.00 within the Recreation and Parks Voted Bond Fund; to amend the 2015 Capital Improvement Budget; and to declare an emergency. (\$560,422.00)

WHEREAS, it is necessary to authorize and direct the Director of Recreation and Parks to enter into contract with

#### File #: 0111-2016, Version: 1

Hardline Design Company for architectural design services for improvements to Indian Mound Recreation Center; and

**WHEREAS,** it is necessary to authorize the expenditure of \$520,422.00 with a contingency of \$40,000.00 for a total of \$560,422.00 from the Recreation and Parks Voted Bond Fund; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary to authorize the City Auditor to transfer \$12,770.00 within the Recreation and Parks Voted Bond Fund; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary to amend the 2015 Capital Improvement Budget; and

WHEREAS, an emergency exists in the usual daily operation of the Recreation and Parks Department in that it is immediately necessary to authorize the Director to enter into said contract so that design work may start and keep on schedule and disrupt the Center's schedule as little as possible for the preservation of public health, peace, property and safety; NOW, THEREFORE

#### BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COLUMBUS:

**SECTION 1.** That the Director of Recreation and Parks be and is hereby authorized and directed to enter into contract with Hardline Design Company for architectural design services for improvements to Indian Mound Recreation Center in the amount of \$520,422.00, with a contingency amount of \$40,000.00, for a total of \$560,422.00.

**SECTION 2.** That the funds necessary to carry out the purpose of this ordinance are hereby deemed appropriated, and the City Auditor shall establish such accounting codes as necessary.

**SECTION 3.** That the City Auditor is authorized to make any accounting changes to revise the funding source for all contracts or contract modifications associated with this ordinance.

**SECTION 4.** That the City Auditor is hereby authorized to transfer the unencumbered balance in a project account to the unallocated balance account within the same fund upon receipt of certification by the Director of the Department administering said project that the project has been completed and the monies are no longer required for said project.

**SECTION 5.** That the City Auditor is hereby authorized to transfer \$12,770.00 within the Recreation and Parks Voted Bond Fund 7702 per the account codes in the attachment to this ordinance.

**SECTION 6.** That the 2015 Capital Improvements Budget Ordinance 0557-2015 is hereby amended as follows in order to provide sufficient budget authority for this and future legislation.

#### **CURRENT:**

Fund 7702; P510035-100000; Facility Renovation - Misc.; \$208,513 (SIT Supported) Fund 7702; P510035-100150; Indian Mound Recreation Center; \$547,652 (SIT Supported)

## **AMENDED TO:**

Fund 7702; P510035-100000; Facility Renovation - Misc.; \$195,743 (SIT Supported) Fund 7702; P510035-100150; Indian Mound Recreation Center; \$560,422 (SIT Supported)

**SECTION 7.** That the expenditure of \$560,422.00, or so much thereof as may be necessary to pay the cost thereof, be and is hereby authorized from the Voted Recreation and Parks Bond Fund 7702 in object class 06 Capital Outlay per the accounting codes in the attachment to this ordinance.

SECTION 8. That for the reasons stated in the preamble hereto, which is hereby made a part hereof, this ordinance is

File	#•	01	11	-20	116	Ve	rsion	• 1

hereby declared to be an emergency measure and shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and approval by the Mayor, or 10 days after passage if the Mayor neither approves nor vetoes the same.